The Board of Directors, supported by the discounted cash flows considered in the Approved Restructuring

Plan, at the rate considered applicable, concluded that, as of 31 December 2022, the book value of the

assets allocated to the air transport activity, does not exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in the main assumptions used in calculating the recoverable amount would have the impacts

presented in the table below:

Based on the assumptions considered in the Approved Restructuring Plan, the following sensitivity

analyzes are also presented:

Scenario 1 – Slower recovery in demand (from -4% to -9% of passengers for the years 2023 to 2027),

which is estimated in the Restructuring Plan more conservatively than the baseline of the IATA projections

referred above;

Scenario 2 – Increase in the price of jet fuel (+ 5% to +10%);

Scenario 3 – Evolution of operational yield / profitability (-2% to -5%);

Scenario 4 – More pessimistic scenario, considering the occurrence of the three variables with more

stressed parameters, described above.

Base Scenario

 Increase on

WACC by 0.5 pp

 Decrease of g

by 0.5 pp

 Joint effect

(WACC + g)

Discount rate 9.1% 9.6% 9.1% 9.6%

Grow th in perpetuity (g) 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5%

Sensitivity analysis conclusions No impairment No impairment No impairment No impairment

Base Scenario
 Scenario 1

(-% Passengers)

 Scenario 2

(+5% +10% Fuel)

 Scenario 3

(-2% -5% Yield)

 Scenario 4

(Worst case

scenario)

Discount rate 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1%

Grow th in perpetuity (g) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Sensitivity analysis conclusions No impairment Impairment No impairment No impairment Impairment

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022 68

It should be noted that the sensitivity scenarios presented above were not considered by the Board of

Directors as the base scenario in the Approved Restructuring Plan, considering that the assumptions in

question are not estimated as probable, based on the operational strategy defined in the Approved

Restructuring Plan, and the macroeconomic market estimates known to date.

It should also be noted that the operating results obtained by the Group in 2022 significantly exceeded the

forecast for that same year in the Approved Restructuring Plan.

The uncertainty resulting from the War in Ukraine does not allow for the determination of the possible